

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 239/2018 in
SWP No. 3059/2017
c/w
SWP No. 3059/2017

Chanchal Dass & Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: None.

Vs

K. B. Aggarwal, Secy. Housing &
Urban Development Deptt. & Anr.

....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Harshwardhan Gupta, Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
01.04.2026

SWP No. 3059/2017

01. Nobody had appeared on behalf of the petitioners on the last date of hearing and same is the position today. It seems that the petitioners have lost interest in prosecuting the matter.

02. In view of the above, the instant petition is **dismissed** for non-prosecution.

03. Interim direction, if any, shall stand vacated.

CPSW No. 239/2018

04. This contempt petition arises out of the interim order dated 29.12.2017 passed in SWP No. 3059/2017. Since the main writ petition has been dismissed for non-prosecution, the interim order dated 29.12.2017 has also lost its efficacy.

05. In view of the above, the contempt proceedings do not survive and the same are, accordingly, **closed**. The contempt petition is disposed of.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

Jammu
01.04.2026
Shivalee

